

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

V

Claimant

Respondent

Mr B Roberts

Idverde Limited

Heard at: London Central (by video)

On: 12 October 2022

Before: Employment Judge E Burns

Representation

For the Claimant: For the Respondent: In person Oliver Lawrence Counsel

JUDGMENT

The decision of the Employment Tribunal is that all of the claimant's claims were presented out of time and are therefore dismissed.

Employment Judge E Burns 12 October 2022

Sent to the parties on:

12/10/2022

For the Tribunals Office